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April 4, 1995 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

April 4, 1995 

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Court­
house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda 
Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment: 

A & I Telecommunications 
A T & T 
A T & T 
Alco 
Amerigas Laramie 
Associated Business Products 
Av-Tech Electronics 
Bach Supply 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Becker Fire Equipment Co. 
Best Western Hitching Post 
Best Western 
Bi-Rite Drug 
BoMar 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
Busey, Sharalee 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Butler, Karen 
Capital Business Systems 
Carbon County Underground 
Cedar Street Texaco 
Chandra, V. Raja M.D. 
Childbirth Graphics 
City Market, Inc. 
Cloud Peak Terminix 
Conoco, Inc. 
D-7 Equipment Co. 
D & K Sanitation 
Dalton, Stephen 
Davis, Ed 
Day, Dave 
Dick Bradshaw Welding 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Ed's Automotive 
Evergreen Disposal Service 
Fleming, Linda L. 
Frontier Pharmacy 
Global 
Graphic Sports 
Guidry, George M.D. 
Hettgar, Bridget R.N. 
Hilton Inn - Casper 
Hoffman, llollice 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J.W. Brewer Tire Co. 
Jack, Palma 
Jackelope Printing 
Jeffco Inc. 
Johnson Controls 
KC Welding 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Kline, James C. 
L & L Electric 
Laser Label Technologies 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Liberty Data Products 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Martin's Office Systems 
Medela Inc. 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Metwest Clinical Lab 
Miner, Cecilia 

Various 
Various 
Radio Tech 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health/Grants 
Fire Dept. 
General 
Treasurer 
Coroner 
Radio Tech 
Fire Dept./General 
Assessor/Sheriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Grants 
Various 
Carbon Bldg. 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Carbon Bldg. 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Bldg./Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Senior Centers 
Commissioners 
Public Health 
Clerk 
Jail 
Grants 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
General 
Extension 
Carbon Bldg. 
Courthouse 
Various 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Grants 
Various 
Clerk 
Radio Tech 
Data Processing 
Public Health 
Grants 
Various 
Grants 
Senior Centers 
Grants 
Extension 

$ 2,095.25 
32.64 

9.31 
34.01 

967.86 
21. 25 
59.00 

153.24 
133.04 
551.39 
335.86 
160.00 

49;16 
23.09 

274.44 
58.10 
89.01 

253.45 
73.64 

153.48 
15.00 
26.85 
94.00 
86.23 

113.42 
35.00 
18.62 

270.03 
242.50 
ss.oo 
76.30 

3,000.00 
sos.so 

33.66 
181. 73 

40.00 
92.60 

7.73 
233.44 

7.50 
30.77 
18.86 
41.93 
28.06 

108.13 
1,086.95 
2,344.44 

10.00 
70.00 
55.54 

4,328.64 
600.00 
960.90 
181.66 
224.97 

1,291.69 
817.61 

79.50 
9.90 

207.80 
88.18 

290.00 
183.74 

62.00 
41.10 
11.63 

121. 79 



Motorola, Inc. 
Motorola, Inc. 
Mountian Fuel Supply Co. 
National Battery Sales 
NW Co. Daily Express 
Northern Gas 
Pacific Power 
Pate, Sue 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Pheneger, Paul M.D. 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Power Service, Inc. 
Professional Armaments 
Quill Corp. 
R & II Refuse 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Glass 
Reliable Corp. 
Reliable Office Supply 
Reynolds, Douglas 
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc. 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Saratoga Sun 
Schulze, Kenneth M.D. 
Scoggins, William 
Shepard's 
Shine, Robert M.D. 
Shively Hardware 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Slafter Oil Co. 
Sridharan, P.V. M.D. 
Square Shooter Eating House 
State of Wyoming 
State of Wyoming 
Sweet, Jeffrey D.D.S. 
TC I Cablevision 
Texaco Refining 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. West Communications 
U.S. West Direct 
Union Telephone Co. 
United Supply 
University Physicians 
Van's Wholesale 
Viking Office Products 
Wasatch Photogenic 
Wear Parts 
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S. 
Wright Medical Services 
Wy Aids Education 
Wy Machinery Co. 
Wy Paper Supply 
Wy - SRM Range Management 
Wy State Bar 
Wy State Fair 
Wy State Forestry 
Xerox Corp. 
Yampa Valley Electric 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Carbon County Child Development 
C.O.V.E. 
Digital Financial Services 
Hanna Fire Dept - EMTs 
Noyes Health Care Center - EMTs 
Noyes Health Care Center 
Saratoga Ambulance 

ABATEMENTS 

Miller, Joe 
Miller, Joe 
Rosebud Coal Company 

REBATES 

Rosebud Coal Company 
Rosebud Coal Company 
Rosebud Coal Company 
Rosebud Coal Company 

Radio Tech 
Radio Tech 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Various 
Road & Bridge/Senior Centers 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge/Fire Dept. 
Fire Dept. 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Senior Centers 
Road & Bridge/Fire Dept. 
Various 
Fire Dept./Senior Centers 
Carbon Bldg. 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Extension 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Extension 
Grants 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
General 
Elections 
Public Health 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Radio Tech 
Sheriff 
Public Health/Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Carbon Bldg. 
Clerk 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Public Health 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Extension 
Clerk of Court 
Extension 
Fire Dept. 
Clerk of Court/Grants 
Various 

Social Services 
Social Services 
Fixed Assets 
Health 
Health 
Health 
Health 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
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77.93 
51.93 
92.12 

380.60 
15.80 

3,483.46 
995.75 

3.70 
751. 75 

70.00 
244.88 
44.50 
23.75 
99.08 
30.00 

762.08 
680.00 
414.75 
540.65 
132.14 
111.26 
126.06 

15.00 
141.85 
237.45 
15.00 
50.00 
28.00 
21.30 
30.00 
73.82 

1,036.20 
434.50 

81. 00 
49.60 
72.05 
79.44 
85.00 
23.19 
40.49 

6.57 
205.03 

37.83 
100.40 

1,300.14 
980.28 

96.00 
362.16 
268.14 

87.17 
385.00 

80.00 
25.00 

2,138.19 
24.00 
51.00 
30.00 
81.00 

3,310.90 
221.17 
690.97 

$ 1,250.00 
800.00 

27,461.64 
750.00 
375.00 

10,000.00 
3,250.00 

$ 14.50 
14.50 

37,203.42 

$ 74.42 
27,333.42 

403.32 
360.46 
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BONDS 

David Derragon '­
Treasurer 

City of Rawlins $150,000.00 

Jean Martinez 
Secretary/Treasurer 

SENIOR SERVICES 

March 30, 1995 to March 30, 1996 

Carbon County Museum Board 1,000.00 

Buddy Ray, representing Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. introduced himself as the 
new executive director for that organization. 

LICENSE AGREEMENT 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to execute 
a license agreement between Carbon County government and Elk Mountain Ranch for non­
exclusive right-of-way over an existing road for access purposes to the County's 
existing communications facility on Elk Mountain. 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

Gennevieve Luallen, director of the Carbon County Public Health program, requested 
permission to fill the part-time clerk position in the Best Beginnings office. The 
Commissioners approved the request. 

Luallen also requested consideration of her need to replace the office copier. No 
action was taken on the copier request. 

PROCLAMATION 

The Commissioners signed a proclamation designating May 1; 1995 as Law Day and called 
upon all citizens; schools, ·businesses, clubs and the news media to commemorate the 
role of law in our lives. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

County road and bridge supervisor, Don Neuman gave his admininstrative report. 

The Commissioners signed an agreement between the Department of Transportation and 
the County for coldmilled plant mix of the East Sinclair Interchange. 

The Commissioners signed a right-of-way easement on Carbon County Road #500. 

PROCLAMATION 

A motion was made by Fleming,,seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to sign a 
proclamation designating the week of April 23rd to April 29th, 1995 as county Crime 
Victims' Rights Week. 

PLANNING 

County planner, Nina Adams gave her annual report for 1995, and the monthly adminis­
trative report. 

Henry Hewitt of the Planning Commission, discussed the cost of forming a land use 
plan. He estimated the cost to be $150,000.00. 

EASEMENT PETITION 

Mason Skiles presented a petition for the establishment of a private road for John 
M. McGill. The hearing is set for 4:00 p.m. on May 1, 1995. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to enter 
into a right-of-way construction and easement agreement on the condition that the 
animal under passes are approved by the Department of Transportation. This agreement 
is-between Elmer G. Peterson and Carbon County.for work to be done on the Seminoe 
Road (County Road #351). 

THE EXECUTIVE GROUP 

Mechelle Schultz, representing The Executive Group, updated the Commissioners on the 
progress of personnel assessments. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: 
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk 


