

April 4, 1995

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

April 4, 1995

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Court-house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

A & I Telecommunications	Various	\$ 2,095.25
A T & T	Various	32.64
A T & T	Radio Tech	9.31
Alco	Public Health	34.01
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	967.86
Associated Business Products	Planning	21.25
Av-Tech Electronics	Sheriff	59.00
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	153.24
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health/Grants	133.04
Becker Fire Equipment Co.	Fire Dept.	551.39
Best Western Hitching Post	General	335.86
Best Western	Treasurer	160.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Coroner	49.16
BoMar	Radio Tech	23.09
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Fire Dept./General	274.44
Burke's Conoco	Assessor/Sheriff	58.10
Busey, Sharalee	Public Health	89.01
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	253.45
Butler, Karen	Public Health	73.64
Capital Business Systems	Assessor	153.48
Carbon County Underground	Road & Bridge	15.00
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	26.85
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	Grants	94.00
Childbirth Graphics	Grants	86.23
City Market, Inc.	Various	113.42
Cloud Peak Terminix	Carbon Bldg.	35.00
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	18.62
D-7 Equipment Co.	Road & Bridge	270.03
D & K Sanitation	Various	242.50
Dalton, Stephen	Grants	55.00
Davis, Ed	Sheriff	76.30
Day, Dave	Carbon Bldg.	3,000.00
Dick Bradshaw Welding	Road & Bridge	505.50
Eagle Uniform Supply	Carbon Bldg./Road & Bridge	33.66
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	181.73
Evergreen Disposal Service	Senior Centers	40.00
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	92.60
Frontier Pharmacy	Public Health	7.73
Global	Clerk	233.44
Graphic Sports	Jail	7.50
Guidry, George M.D.	Grants	30.77
Hettgar, Bridget R.N.	Public Health	18.86
Hilton Inn - Casper	Public Health	41.93
Hoffman, Hollice	Public Health	28.06
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	108.13
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	1,086.95
J.W. Brewer Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	2,344.44
Jack, Palma	Public Health	10.00
Jackelope Printing	General	70.00
Jeffco Inc.	Extension	55.54
Johnson Controls	Carbon Bldg.	4,328.64
K C Welding	Courthouse	600.00
Kelly Oil Co.	Various	960.90
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	181.66
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Fire Dept.	224.97
Kline, James C.	Grants	1,291.69
L & L Electric	Various	817.61
Laser Label Technologies	Clerk	79.50
Lawson Products, Inc.	Radio Tech	9.90
Liberty Data Products	Data Processing	207.80
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	88.18
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	290.00
Martin's Office Systems	Various	183.74
Medela Inc.	Grants	62.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Senior Centers	41.10
Metwest Clinical Lab	Grants	11.63
Miner, Cecilia	Extension	121.79

April 4, 1995

Motorola, Inc.	Radio Tech	77.93
Motorola, Inc.	Radio Tech	51.93
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Senior Center	92.12
National Battery Sales	Road & Bridge	380.60
N W Co. Daily Express	Extension	15.80
Northern Gas	Various	3,483.46
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge/Senior Centers	995.75
Pate, Sue	General	3.70
Perkins Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	751.75
Pheneger, Paul M.D.	Grants	70.00
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge/Fire Dept.	244.88
Power Service, Inc.	Fire Dept.	44.50
Professional Armaments	Sheriff	23.75
Quill Corp.	Grants	99.08
R & H Refuse	Senior Centers	30.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge/Fire Dept.	762.08
Rawlins, City of	Various	680.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Fire Dept./Senior Centers	414.75
Rawlins Glass	Carbon Bldg.	540.65
Reliable Corp.	Sheriff	132.14
Reliable Office Supply	Grants	111.26
Reynolds, Douglas	Extension	126.06
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.	Clerk	15.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	141.85
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	237.45
Saratoga Sun	Extension	15.00
Schulze, Kenneth M.D.	Grants	50.00
Scoggins, William	Grants	28.00
Shepard's	Road & Bridge	21.30
Shine, Robert M.D.	Grants	30.00
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	73.82
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Sheriff	1,036.20
Slafter Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	434.50
Sridharan, P.V. M.D.	Grants	81.00
Square Shooter Eating House	General	49.60
State of Wyoming	Elections	72.05
State of Wyoming	Public Health	79.44
Sweet, Jeffrey D.D.S.	Grants	85.00
T C I Cablevision	Sheriff	23.19
Texaco Refining	Sheriff	40.49
True Value of Rawlins	Fire Dept.	6.57
U.S. West Communications	Radio Tech	205.03
U.S. West Direct	Sheriff	37.83
Union Telephone Co.	Public Health/Sheriff	100.40
United Supply	Road & Bridge	1,300.14
University Physicians	General	980.28
Van's Wholesale	Carbon Bldg.	96.00
Viking Office Products	Clerk	362.16
Wasatch Photogenic	Jail	268.14
Wear Parts	Road & Bridge	87.17
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.	Grants	385.00
Wright Medical Services	Public Health	80.00
Wy Aids Education	Grants	25.00
Wy Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	2,138.19
Wy Paper Supply	Jail	24.00
Wy - SRM Range Management	Extension	51.00
Wy State Bar	Clerk of Court	30.00
Wy State Fair	Extension	81.00
Wy State Forestry	Fire Dept.	3,310.90
Xerox Corp.	Clerk of Court/Grants	221.17
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	690.97

## SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Child Development	Social Services	\$ 1,250.00
C.O.V.E.	Social Services	800.00
Digital Financial Services	Fixed Assets	27,461.64
Hanna Fire Dept - EMTs	Health	750.00
Noyes Health Care Center - EMTs	Health	375.00
Noyes Health Care Center	Health	10,000.00
Saratoga Ambulance	Health	3,250.00

## ABATEMENTS

Miller, Joe	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 14.50
Miller, Joe	Erroneous Assessment	14.50
Rosebud Coal Company	Erroneous Assessment	37,203.42

## REBATES

Rosebud Coal Company	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 74.42
Rosebud Coal Company	Erroneous Assessment	27,333.42
Rosebud Coal Company	Erroneous Assessment	403.32
Rosebud Coal Company	Erroneous Assessment	360.46

April 4, 1995

BONDS

David Derragon Treasurer	City of Rawlins March 30, 1995 to March 30, 1996	\$150,000.00
Jean Martinez Secretary/Treasurer	Carbon County Museum Board	1,000.00

SENIOR SERVICES

Buddy Ray, representing Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. introduced himself as the new executive director for that organization.

LICENSE AGREEMENT

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to execute a license agreement between Carbon County government and Elk Mountain Ranch for non-exclusive right-of-way over an existing road for access purposes to the County's existing communications facility on Elk Mountain.

PUBLIC HEALTH

Gennevieve Luallen, director of the Carbon County Public Health program, requested permission to fill the part-time clerk position in the Best Beginnings office. The Commissioners approved the request.

Luallen also requested consideration of her need to replace the office copier. No action was taken on the copier request.

PROCLAMATION

The Commissioners signed a proclamation designating May 1, 1995 as Law Day and called upon all citizens, schools, businesses, clubs and the news media to commemorate the role of law in our lives.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County road and bridge supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrative report.

The Commissioners signed an agreement between the Department of Transportation and the County for coldmilled plant mix of the East Sinclair Interchange.

The Commissioners signed a right-of-way easement on Carbon County Road #500.

PROCLAMATION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to sign a proclamation designating the week of April 23rd to April 29th, 1995 as county Crime Victims' Rights Week.

PLANNING

County planner, Nina Adams gave her annual report for 1995, and the monthly administrative report.

Henry Hewitt of the Planning Commission, discussed the cost of forming a land use plan. He estimated the cost to be \$150,000.00.

EASEMENT PETITION

Mason Skiles presented a petition for the establishment of a private road for John M. McGill. The hearing is set for 4:00 p.m. on May 1, 1995.

ROAD & BRIDGE

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to enter into a right-of-way construction and easement agreement on the condition that the animal under passes are approved by the Department of Transportation. This agreement is between Elmer G. Peterson and Carbon County for work to be done on the Seminoe Road (County Road #351).

THE EXECUTIVE GROUP

Mechelle Schultz, representing The Executive Group, updated the Commissioners on the progress of personnel assessments.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:   
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk